)

Che City of Yrovidenre

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

CHAPTER 455G

No. 384 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE,

CHAPTER 1489, BY APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF ONE HUNDRED

TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND ($125,000) DOLLARS TO PUBLIC

WORKS DEPARTMENT-SEWER CONSTRUCTION and MAINTENANCE
DIVISION, ITEM 7.

Approved  June 7, 1963
Be it ordained by the City of Providence:

SECTION 1. Chapter 1489, of the Ordinances of the City of
Providence, as approved September 21, 1962 entitled: *"An Ordinance
Making Appropriation of $43,334,668.75 for the Support of the City
Government for the Fiscai Year Ending September 30, 1963", as amended,
is hereby further amended by appropriating the sum of On; Hundred

Twenty-Five Thousand ($125,000) Dollars to PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT -

SEWER CONSTRUCTION and MAINTENANCE DIVISION, ITEM 7.

SECTION 2. The said sum of One Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand
($125,000) Dollars as thus added and appropriated shall be obtained by
authorizing and directing the City Controller and City Treasurer to
transfer a like amount from the Reserve for Extraordinary Expenditures
Account to the Receipt Account,

SECTION 3., The estimated receipts from the Reserve for Extra-
ordinary Expenditures Account are hereby increased by One Hundred

Twenty-Five Thousand ($125,000) Dollars.

SECTION 4. The.City Controller and the City Treasurer are hereby
authorized and directed to transfer this appropriation from the General
Fund to an account in theTCapital Funds to be known as, %"SEWER CONSTRUC-
TION ACCOUNT”, Any unexpended balance remaining in this account upon

completion of this work shall revert to the General Fund. N

SECTION 5. This ordlnance shall take effect upon its passage.

IN CITY

EM CITY APPROVED COUNCIL
COUNOIL JUN 6 -1963
F“MAYlB 1983 JUN 7(%963 FINAL. fﬂEADIHG

ST READING :

ZAD AND stgo
- ...... CTlNg sae XTI YNY 4

ACTINR CL MAYOR




Na.

CHAPTER

AN ORDINANCR

THE COMMITTEE O
. [PANGE_ WAY 9 1963

Aporovaes Fassage of

AN e

FRE TN 1 tatat SN iy N
The Within Ordinanca




Ghe ity of Providence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS @

CHAPTER iss51

No. 482 AN ORDINANCE  AMENDING THE APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE,

CHAPTER 1489, BY APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF SIXTY
THOUSAND ($60,000) DOLLARS TO PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT-
SEWAGE DISPOSAL SECTION, ITEM 1.

Approved June 7, 1963
Be it ordained by the City of Providence:

SECTION 1, Chapter 1489 of the Ordinances of the City of
Providence, és approved September 21, 1962 entitled: "An Ordinance
Making Appropriation of $43,334,668.75 for the Support of the City
Government for the Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 1963", as amended,
is hereby further amended by appropriating the sum of Si#ty Thousand
($60,000) Dollars to PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT-SEWAGE DISPOSAL SECTION,
ITEM 1. |

SECTION 2. The said sum of Sixty Thousand ($60,000) Dollars
as thus added and appropriated shall be obtained by authorizing and
directing the City Controller and City Treasurer to transfer a like
amount from the Reserve for Extraordinary Expenditures Account to the
Receipt Account,

SECTION 3. The estimated receipts from the Reserve for Extra-
ordinary Expenditures Account are hereby increased by Sixty Thousand
($60,000) Dollars,

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage.

IN CITY - L m CITY
COUNCIL  ppproven COUNCIL
FIRST READING JUNT 1 JUN 6-1963

ZAD AND PéSSED )
ACTINGSZERK free 1 LS

‘ PRES!

*ﬁi&kﬁﬂ%gizzibﬂ/

CLERK

Lo Pk YRS A




No.

CHAPTER

AN ORDINANCE

THE COMMITTEE ON 963

pNANGE  MAYS
- WLy -~ ~y
Avoroves Passage of
2508

The Within Grain




Che @ity of Providence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

CHAPTER 4552

No. 683 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE,

CHAPTER 1489, BY APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF EIGHTY

FIVE HUNDRED ($8500) DOLLARS TO MAYOR'S OFFICE,
ITEM 5. |

Approved June 7, 1963
Be it ordained by the City of Providence:

SECTION 1. Chapter 1489 of the Ordinances of the City of Prov-
idence, as approved September 21, 1962 entitled: "An Ordinance Making
vAppropriation of $43,334,6éé.75 for the Support of the City Government
for the Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 1963", as amended, is hereby
further amended by appropriating the sum of Eighty Five Hundred ($8500)
Dollars to MAYOR'S OFFICE, ITEM 5.

SECTION 2. The said.sum of Eighty Five Hundred ($8500) Dollars
ag thus addéd and appropriated shall be obtained by authorizing and
directing the City Controller and City Treasurer to transfer a like
amount from the Reserve for Extraordinary Expenditures Account to the
Receipt Account,

SECTION 3. The estimated receipts from the Reserve for Extra-
ordinary Expenditures Account are hereby increased by Eighty Five
Hundred ($8500) Dollars.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall take effect upon its passage.

IN CITY IN CITY

COUNCIL e COUNCIL
MAY 16 1963
FiRsST READING JUN 6 e

zAD AND PASSED APFROVED
.MINZ&XJ‘!-GC e )JU N7 1963

)

,.,;4 ot T

FOrP000000000000ct0ettrsrnnnse

.~ PCIE] MAYOR




No.

CHAPTER

AN ORDINANCE

THE COMMITTEE ON
..... .muw 9 1962




| The @ity of Providence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

CHAPTER 1553

No. 584 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE,
CHAPTER 1489, BY APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF FIVE THOUSAND
($5,000) DOLLARS TO CHAPIN HOSPITAL, ITEM 1,

Approved  June 7, 1963
Be it ordained by the City of Providence:

SECTION 1, Chapter 1489 of the Ordinances of the City of
Providence, as approved September 21, 1962 entitled: "An Ordinance
Making Appropriation of $4§,334,668.75 for the Support of the City
Government for the Fiscai Year Ending September 30, 1963", as amended,
is hereby further amended by appropriating the sum of Five Thousand
($5,000) Dollars to CHAPIN HOSPITAL, ITEM 1.

SECTION 2, The said sum of Five Thousand ($5,000) Dollars as
thus added and appropriated shall be obtained by authorizing and directing
the City Controller and City Treasurer to transfer a like amount from
the Reserve for Extraordinary Expenditures Account to the Receipt Account.

SECTION 3. The estimated receipts from the Reserve for Extra-
ordinary Expenditures Account are hereby increased by Five Thousand
($5,000) Dollars.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall take effect upon its passage.,

CciTY | _
couneiL SOUNGIL
MAY 16 1963 APPROVED
FIRST READING JUN 6 -1963

i Iy s 70
;:;é;ﬁagfof%ﬁgaszzéfi_ f?es

Lt
MAYOR

é;}



No.

CHAPTER

AN ORDINANCE




THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 885
Approved  June 7, 1963

Whereas,

James M. Gordon, has, since October 1, 1945
served with distinction, the citizens of the City of Providence,
first as Assistant and then as City Collector before his retire-

ment May 31, 1963 and

Whereas, in this devoted career as a civil
servant, Mr. Gordon conducted himsélf and managed the affairs
of the Collector's division of the Finance Department in a
manner that he and the City Administration can point to with

pride,

Now, Therefore, be It Resolved, that in recog-
nition of that unselfish and dedicated tour of civic duty,
Mayor Walter H. Reynolds and the City Council wish for James M.
Gordon, City Collector, retired, many years of Pleasure which

he has justly earned.

IN CHY COUNCIL
mégb%;?;;g&k | g 1933
ﬂ%—M e b <

Clerk b§7\>hg;“$

APPROVED

BIAYOR



RESOLUTION
OF THE »

CITY COUNCIL




THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STAYE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

g RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
No. 3886
Approved June 7, 1963.

WHEREAS, there has been filed with the Government in
behalf of the City of Providence (herein called the Applicant)
an application, Project Number AFW-R.I. - 5G dated November 8,
1962, for federal assistance under the Public Works Accelera-
tion Act, Public Law 87-658, and the United States of America,
acting by and through the Regional Director of Community Faci-
lities, ,has transmitted to the Applicant for acceptance an
amendatory Grant Offer dated May 16, 1963% of Federal assistance
in connection with the Project referred to in said application
and described in said Amendatory Offer; and

WHEREAS, said Amendatory Grant offer has been fully
considered in accordance with all pertinent rules of procedure
and legal requirements, and made a part of the Applicant's pub-
lic records; and

s WHEREAS, it is deemed advisable and in the public
interest that said Amendatory Grant Cffer be accepted;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it Resolved by the City Council,
City of Providence that the said Amendatory Grant Offer, a true
and correct copy of which is hereto attached, be and the same
hereby is accepted without reservation or qualification, and the
Applicant agrees to comply with the provisions thereof.

Passed by the aforementioned governing body of the Applicant on
the 6th day of June,1963%.

/ <~ ,
Date <iﬁfﬁ@u<;, 2? cﬁzg(Signed) ‘/r4L7ﬁfi;,- \\Si%d// Qéiii¢?=<¢4g;\_\\§s

P (Ngme™ of Officer Required to approve)

« )
Title C%q ‘7;7765/0‘4/

Approved as a Valid Acceptance of the
above-mentioned Amendatory Grant Offer

PRI A I UR S

(Applicant's Attorney)
Addressg:

LT 200 Tpoonee T

IN CHY COUNCIL

JUN 6-1963 APPROVED

D JUN T 1963

IN@ MAYOR




RESOLUTION
OF THE L

CITY COUNCIL

270, Wyl Loy



Project No, APU-RI~5G

Amendatory Grant Offer Date
. Contract No. H+~(102)-800

Amendatory Grant Offer No. 1

HOUSING AND HOME FINANCE AGENCY
COMMUNITY FACILITIES ADMINISTRATION
ACCELERATED PUBLIC WORKS PROGRAM

AMENDATORY GRANT OFFER

This Amendatory Grant Offer by and between the City of Providence
(herein called the "Applicant™) and the Housing and Home Finance Agency,
hereinafter referred to as the Govermment, WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grant Offer, dated January 31, 1963, and the Acceptance
dated February 8§, 1963, between the parties hereto, provided that,
subject to the terms and conditions thereof, that the Government would
make & grant of not to exceed $110,000 in order to aid in financing
the construction of essential public works or facilities estimated to
cost $220,000; and

WHEREAS, the estimated cost of the public works and facilities has
decreased from $220,000 to $130,000; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant and the Government have agreed to a reduction
in the emount of the grant from $110,000 to $65,000; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant and the CGovermment are desirous of amending
the Grant Agreement as herelnafter set forth;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual benefits flowing
to the Applicant and the Government, the aforesaid Grant Offer is here~
by amended as follows:

Gurm)
1. 1In line 4, change "$180,000" to "§65,000",

2, 1In line 8, change "$220,000" to "$130,000".

3. In line 11, change "$220,000" to “$130,000".

%4, Delete Section 26, Surety, o0f the Terms and Conditions in its entirety.

All the provisions, terms and conditions of the Grant Agteement shall
remain in full force except as amended heteby.

HOUSING AND HOME FINANCE AGENCY
COMMUNITY FACILITIES ADMINISTRATION

WAY 16 1988

Pate:

Comimmity Fncilitits

b}




»

-t

/\ , ACCEPTANCE,-OF THE AMENDATORY GRANT OFFER

WHEREAS, there has been filed with the Government in behalf of the City of
Providence )

(herein called the Applicant) an application, Project Number APW-R.I.-5G
dated November 8, 1963 for Federal czssistance under the Public Works
Acceleration Act, Public Law 87-653, and the United States of America, acting
by and through the Regional Director of Community Facilities, has transmitted
to the Applicant for acceptance an Amendatory Grant Offer datedMay 16, 1963
of Federal assistance in connection with the Project referred to in said
application and described in said Amendstory Offer; and

WHEREAS, said Amendatory Grant Offer has been fully considered in accordance
with all pertinent rules of procedure and legal requirements, and made a
part of the Applicant's public records; and

WHEREAS, it is deemed advisable and in the public interest that said Amendatory
Grant Offer be accepted;

NOW, THEFEFORE, be it Resolved by the City Council, City of Providence
wane—of--Appiteant)

that the said Amendatory Grant Offer, a true and correct copy of which is

hereto attached, be and the same hereby is accepted without reservation or

qualification, and the Applicant agrees to comply with the provisions thereof,

Passed by the aforementioned governing body of the Applicant on the
day of .

Date (Signed)

(Name of Officer Required to Approve

Title

Approved as a Valid Acceptance of the
above-mentioned Amendatory Grant Offer

(Applicant’s Attorney)

Address:

Housing and Home Finance Agency
Community thiliq}es Administration



bwﬂ MH,osm B
mHem CQGZOHE ?Ei? mbw@wv
- .mw

Y — Ry

e




THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
No. 487

Resolved,

Thdf to Dr. Joseph Smith, devoted Superintendent
of-Health, is herewith extended the congratulations of His
- Honor Mayor Walter H. Reynolds and the City Council members upon the
invitation of the Royal Society for the Promotion of Health at

London, England, to him for membership into its Society.

IN CHY COUNCIL APPROVED
JUN 6-1963 JUNT 1953

[/ CETNe  Mavos




"THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. U488
Approved June 7, 1963

Resolved,

ThCﬂ' permission be and is hereby granted
to clean by sandblast process the exterior of building situated
at 1477 Broad Street; Plat 59, Lot 44, all in accordance with the
attached petition of Providence Institution For Savings which
petition has been approved by the Director of the Department of

Building Inspection.

IN CRY- COUNCIL APPROVED
JUN 6 -1963 ) JUN 7 1963
s

/f /.4/ fre N ;J;;i;é'o;‘"




]

RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL




, CITY OF PROVIDENCE
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

PETITION TO THE CITY COUNCIL

TO THE HONORABLE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE:

The undersigned respecttully petitions your honorable body

For permission to Sandblast the exterior of the building situated
at 1477 Broad Street, Providence Rhode Island. Plat #59 - Lot #Lk

Your Petitioner being the sole owner of said property.

Said work to be performed at night - no work to be performed on
Sundays or Holidays.

The aforementioned sandblasting is to be performed by the EASTERN
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, 121 Waldo St., Providence, Rhode Island., which Company
has on file with your Petitioner the following certificates of insurance:

Workmens Compensation - Full coverage under the law.

Comprehensive Broad Form Liability as noted.

Bodily Injury ($250,000 each person - $500,000 each occurrence)

Property Damage ($250,000 each occurrence - $500,000 aggregate)

Your Petitioner hereby agrees to follow and adhere to any and all

' requirements or conditions your Honorable Body sets for the performance of

, this work.

Respectfully submitted,
PROVIDENCE INSTITUTION FOR SAVINGS

By: 4 Lﬁﬁﬁ-

Dated at Providence, R. I. M. ©. POST, Sentor Vice Presidery
May 23, 1963

IN CITY COUNCIL
APPRGVED : JUN 6 1963

esapenina omenuben sasneyare sandns

‘ . - ND GRANTED
W D PP par READ AN
—Vincent DiMase, Director of the
Department of Building Inspection ’




THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
No. 488
Approved June 7, 1963

WHEREAS, Urban Renewal Programs have become increasingly
necessary in cities of the United States, but with their immediate
impact as well as long-range influence on the lives and living
habits of people, there is always need for study and possible re-
vision of technigues in implementation of such programs, and

WHEREAS, Brown University has a long history of interest
and concern for people and has a well-deserved reputation as a
leading university,and

WHEREAS, an Urban Renewal Department at Brown University
would be of great value to the City of Providence and the fact that
Providence has a most active program of urban renewal would permit
Brown University students the opportunity to study, at first hand,
the working of urban renewal, and

WHERRAS, this would continue the great tradition of coope-
1ation between the City of Providence and Brown University,

NOw, THERK#ORa, Bi IT Rw3OLVAD, that President Barnaby C.
Keeney and the members of the Corporation of Brown University
consider the advisability and feasibility of inaugurating a Depart-

ment of Urban Renewal at Brown University.

IN CHY COUNCIL e e
JUN 6-1963 APPROVED
JUN'7 1963

STING MAYOR




RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL

WHmwmbde by




THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

’ STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

" RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

’ _ No.

1

n

Approved

WHEREAS, on May l6th, 1963, Councilman Charles A. Kilvert and
Thomas W. Pearlman of the Second Ward of the City of Providence pre-
sented a Resolution calling for a bi-partisan full and impartial in-
Vestigation of the alleged payroll irregularities by Municipal em-
ployees, and,

WHEREAS, said Resolution was referred to the Public Welfare Com-
mittee of the City Council at said time by voice vote over the objec~
tion of the sponsors, and

WHEREAS, this matter deserves immediate and prompt attention
before records are lost, mislaid or destroyed, witnesses move or
die and while information is fresh, and,

WHEREAS, the Public Welfare Committee of the Providence City
Council has not acted on this Resolution and based on information and

x belief, seldom if ever meets, and,

WHEREAS, many citizens of the City of Providence demand and have
a right to full and public answers to serious questions concerning
alleged payroll irregularities; For example:

(1)...How can a non-existant person be on the City payroll since 19497
(2)+..How could the Mayor and City Administration in its annual

budget request funds for the weekly payroll of non-existant

employees year after year since 19497
(3)...How could the City Council approve these budgets every year

without discovering such an abuse, and

WHEREAS, it is the role and duty of the members of the City
Council to leave no stone unturned and cause a full, and impartial
investigation of any alleged irregularities and abuses, and

WHEREAS, the vast majority of the voters of every district, of
every member of our City Council desire their City Councilmen to
work for a full, public, and independent investigation of these irre-
‘gularities, and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the executive bfanch of the City Govern-

ment cannot properly investigate itself and thereby attempt to become



RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL

To discharge Public Welfare
Committee from further con-
sideration of Resolution
calling for a Bi-Partisan

full and impartial investiga{

tion of Payroll irregular-
ities.

¥




- @he @ity of Hreovidence

- STATE OF RHODE ISLAND ARD PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

’ Page 2
judge, Jjury and accused, nor do such methods satisfy the citizens of

Providence who will rightfully label such a study as a "white wash", and,

WHEREAS, the three member study committee set up by the Mayor has
no authority to subpoena witnesses and records and is primarily if not
solely concerned with improvement of payroll procedures, but not the
past and present irregularities in all City Departments, and,

WHEREAS, the Police department has limited its investigation of
abuses to only specific irregularities of the Public Works department
of a criminal nature, but not matters of City employees who are not
doing a full day's work for a days pay, and

WHEREAS, there is no reason to believe that such irregulari-
ties do not exist in other City Departments since they have been
found in one department and continued without interruption since
1949, and,

WHEREAS, the so-called Kilvert-Pearlman resolution (which prov1des
for (5) five members including a councilman of each rarty, a Rhode
Island banker, a certified public accountant and a reprensentative of
Rhode Island Public Expenditures Council) would permit a complete and
impartial investigation of all possible irregularities, and

WHEREAS, such a committee could and should conduct its invest-
igation without interferring with the right to a fair trial of City
employees not facing criminal charges, any more than the investigation
to uncover other members of a smuggling-ring would.interfere with
rights to a fair trial of one member who may be under indictment, and,

WHEREAS, the City Administration should welcome a full im-
partial and complete investigation if there are no other such irregu-
larities in order to vindicate themselves.

Now therefore be it Resolved:

(1)...That the City Council, by majority vote of all its members
present under Rule 23 of the City Council, discharge the Public Wel-
fare Committee from further consideration of aforesaid Resolution
which had been referred to said Committee on May 16, 1963, and

(2)...That the City Council take immediate action and approve

said Resolution.

IN CITY COUNCIL
June 6, 1963
Reagd and NOT Passed

ue,@s/é?&/mw

Clerk




r No.

’

CHAPTER

AN ORDINANCE




| u91-17
THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No.
Approved

Resolved,
That the Providence Public Library Board of
Trustees be requested to reconsider the proposed closing of

the Tockwotton branch of the library.

IN CITY COUNCIL
NG 1963

....................

EAD:
R I?FINWELY POSTPONED

-~

CLERK



RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL




THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 92

Approved June 7, 1963
RESOLVED,

THAT, a Special Committee of the City Council consisting
of the following members thereof is hereby created for the
purpose of arranging and conducting an appropriate Municipal
Observance of Victory Day, Wednesday, August 14, 1963:

Messrs: Anthony B. Sciarretta
Salvatore A, Beatini
Russell J. Boyle
Frank Caprio
Donald C. Kelley
Charles A. Kilvert
Henry E. Laliberte
Jerry Lorenzoé
Edward J. Loughran
Joseph P, McNulty
Thomas L. Payne
Thomas W, Pearlman
Sylvester Perry
Charles A, Pisaturo
William F. X, Sullivan
Edmund Wexler

IN CHY COUNCIL
JUN 6~1963 APPROVED
JIUNT 1963

LA / &K) '
- ..-"(.:.l.e.f-‘.(" u.é{o .o.oooo-c--oou'.-/-{i%
MA

. BETING Yor




RESOLUTICN
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL






